
 

 

 
 
Members: Kelly Durdan (Chair), Sarah Wakefield (Vice-Chair), 

Marcus Barr, Paul Bolton, Caroline Ellis, Andrew Hadley, 
Marcia Hill, Sue Lees, Libby Lisgo, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, 
Andy Milne, Martin Peters and Ray Tully 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at 
this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and 
advise those members of the public present of the details 
of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to 
speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

 

SWT Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 16th September, 2019, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 

5. Licensing Update Report  (Pages 11 - 102) 

 This report provides an update on the activities of the 
council’s licensing service, changes in licensing legislation 
and other licensing related matters. 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Data collected during
[...]
or entrance at The Deane House. The Council 
Chamber at West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible 
via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available 
across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

SWT Licensing Committee - 24 June 2019 
 

Present:   

 Councillors Marcus Barr, Paul Bolton, Kelly Durdan, Caroline Ellis, 
Andrew Hadley, Libby Lisgo, Martin Peters, Sarah Wakefield and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Fern Avis, John Rendell and Clare Rendell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Hugh Davies and Craig Palmer 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor K Durdan be appointed Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor S Wakefield be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

3.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Hill and C Herbert. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meetings of the Taunton Deane Borough Council Licensing 
Committee held on 21 November 2018 and the West Somerset Council Licensing 
Committee held on 27 November 2018 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes were noted for information only. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Barr All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr P Bolton All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 
Councillors K Durdan and A Hadley further declared that they were licence 
holders. 
Councillor S Wakefield further declared that she was acting on behalf of a 
customer with an active licensing application. 
 
Councillors M Bolton, K Durdan and A Hadley advised they had been lobbied on 
agenda item six in regards to zero emission vehicles. 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 
Mr Charlesworth spoke on Agenda Item 4.   
He spoke with regards to the approval of the West Somerset Council Licensing 
Committee Minutes for the meeting held on 27 November 2018. 
He stated that the minutes had been signed off as correct without the approval 
from the Committee.  He further commented that he law stated in the Local 
Government Act 1972, section 12, part 6, paragraph 39, that all questions that 
arose before a Local Authority should be decided by a majority of the members of 
the Authority present and voted thereon at a meeting of the Authority.  He stated 
that there was never any meeting of the Committee, the meeting scheduled for 
the 13 March 2019 was cancelled.  The law stated that they had to be approved 
before they were signed off, which had not been done, law broken.  He had 
received an email which confirmed that the minutes had been signed as a correct 
record from the Governance and Democracy Case Manager. 
 
Later in the meeting, the Licensing Specialist responded and explained to the 
Committee that a complaint had been received regarding the alleged inaccuracy 
of the minutes and the process in which they had been approved, the Specialist 
Manager had explained when the complaint was made, that legal advice had 
been taken prior to the approval of the minutes and that a different process was 
taken and the Council was satisfied that a proper process had been followed.  
The Specialist Manager did not support the claims that any inaccuracies had 
been minuted from the meeting, therefore the complaint was not upheld and the 
complainant was advised if he wanted to take it further, to approach the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 
 

7.   Licensing Update Report  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors queried whether Licensing covered Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPO). 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that PSPOs were covered by the 
Licensing Service. 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

 Councillors requested that the Watchet PSPO was updated because they 
were concerned it covered the whole of the town and should be for specific 
areas. 
The Licensing Specialist would note the request and advised it was on his 
list of work that was to be undertaken. 

 The Chair was aware of the staffing issues faced by the Licensing Service 
and queried whether there was anything that the Committee could do to 
assist with the staffing level. 
The Licensing Specialist appreciated that the new structure was not very 
clear and that the new operating model had hoped that customers would 
be able to self-serve more on the website through Firmstep, which had not 
been implemented for their service area yet.  The Case Managers were 
also still using two computer systems which was a challenge.  More 
managerial duties had been placed on the Specialist and Case Manager 
Lead, which meant that firm deadlines could not be set for policy work due 
to the constantly changing priorities.  It was confirmed that a temporary 
member of staff was being recruited, to assist over a limited period of time. 

 The Chair was disappointed that the Portfolio Holder was not present at 
the meeting. 

 Concern was raised on Firmstep and that not all the processes had been 
added yet. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that Firmstep was in operation but was 
taking time to bed in and officers were generally happy with the way it was 
working.  He gave an example of how it could work in the future once the 
back office systems were in place. 

 Councillors thought that the Licensing forms were supposed to be in the 
first group of forms to be used. 
Yes that was correct but after tests had been carried out, they highlighted 
that they were not working properly and they were awaiting for the relevant 
action to be taken to correct them. 

 Councillors had been involved in a Task and Finish Group that had carried 
out work on the taxi policies and queried whether that approach would be 
used again or whether the policy review would be officer led.  Councillors 
wanted to be involved in the review. 
The Licensing Specialist welcomed Councillors input and would look into 
the option of setting up a Task and Finish Group. 

 Concern was raised that personal licence cards that had been issued prior 
to April 2019, still had the West Somerset Council and West Somerset 
District Council logos on them and that they would no longer be 
recognised as a valid licence by other Authorities. 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that the personal licences no longer 
had an expiry date, so the cards would remain valid.  They had taken the 
decision not to re-issue all the cards based on the cost to the Council.  
However, if a licence holder wished to have a new card
[...]
rs for their hard work.  They acknowledged that 
the policy work would take time and thought that certain work needed to 
be prioritised. 

 Councillors highlighted that a taxi in Taunton had been issued a licence for 
an electric vehicle and queried whether there could be a certain amount of 
licences set aside for electric saloon vehicles. 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that a licence had been granted for a 
taxi but it was a private hire vehicle and not a hackney carriage, which did 
not have the same rules on wheelchair access.  Yes certain rules could be 
introduced for electric vehicles, however that needed to be done when the 
policy was reviewed and consultations would be carried out with all of the 
relevant parties. 

 Councillors agreed that knowing what a licence looked like was useful and 
also requested whether they could have a list of what licences SWT were 
responsible for. 
The Licensing Specialist was happy to arrange a presentation on street 
trading consent which would assist Councillors.  He advised that he had 
compiled a list, which was available on the website, of all the licences that 
SWT were not responsible for and who was, to help signpost customers to 
the correct agency. 

 Councillors proposed that the Licensing Team compiled a designated list 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that it was already on the list of work to 
be carried out and suggested he would send that list out to Councillors. 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

 The Chair agreed that was a good idea and would help Councillors see 
what work was scheduled to be done. 

 Councillors queried whether the Committee could meet more frequently. 
The Licensing Specialist explained that there could be more meetings, but 
that would impact on the officers workload and deflect them away from 
policy work as they would spend their time working on reports for the 
Committee. 

 The Chair queried whether the Taxi Forum would be set up again, as it 
was a very useful way of communicating with the local taxi drivers. 
The Licensing Specialist agreed but wanted to carry out some more work 
on the taxi policy before arranging a Forum.  He suggested that he could 
arrange one just before the policy changes were sent through the 
democratic path to consult with the taxi drivers and collate some feedback. 

 The Chair requested whether a site visit could be arranged for the 
Committee to go out and visit premises and taxis in the main towns in the 
SWT area.  She had carried out several site visits before and found them 
to be very useful. 
The officers were happy to arrange that. 

 Councillors highlighted that they received a lot of communications from the 
taxi trade and requested that when any correspondence was sent out to 
the taxi drivers, that the Committee Members also received a copy, so that 
they could field any queries. 

 Councillors queried if they were made aware of someone trading without a 
licence, were they to report it to the Licensing Team. 
The Licensing Specialist advised of the process to follow. 

 Councillors queried who authorised the location of the taxi ranks in the 
area. 
Somerset County Council were responsible as it fell under the jurisdiction 
of the Highways Department. 

 
Resolved that the Licensing Update Report was noted. 
 

8.   Licensing Forward Plan  
 
Requests for the Forward Plan had been covered in the debate on agenda item 
seven, the Licensing Update Report.  
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance and Democracy 
Case Manager. 
 
Resolved that the Licensing Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

Page 9





 
 
Report Number: SWT 68/19 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Licensing Committee – 16th September 2019  

 
Licensing Quarterly Update Report  

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Alan Wedderkopp  
 
Report Author:  John Rendell, Specialist: Licensing & Parking  
 
 
1 Purpose of the Report  

1.1 This report provides an update on the activities of the council’s licensing service, 
changes in licensing legislation and other licensing related matters. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

3 Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

3.1 The contents of this report do not relate to any of the risks identified in the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

Staffing update 

4.1 As described at the committee meeting in June and subsequent briefing session with 
the Licensing Specialist on the 24th of June, there have been a number of changes to 
personnel within the licensing service over recent months. 

4.2 An up to date representation of who’s who in the service is attached at Appendix 1. 

4.3 Since the 24th of June, Alison Langston-Bishop has started in her Case Manager role 
and Mark Banczyk-Gee has left the organisation. Mark’s role is currently vacant but the 
intention is to recruit a permanent replacement and advertise both internally and 
externally, subject to approval from the Senior Leadership Team. Realistically, that 
vacancy may not be filled until the end of October/beginning of November. In the 
meantime, it is hoped a further experienced temporary member of staff can be brought 
in to boost numbers and cope with the current level of demand. 

Performance of the service 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4.4 The service has a statutory duty to process various application types. In some cases, 
there are even prescribed time periods within which these applications should be 
completed. 
 

4.5 The performance of the licensing service is measured against the number of 
applications that are completed within 14 days of them having been determined. In 
essence, this is when the council is in possession of all the information it needs and 
has made its decision to grant a li
[...]
cept for minor variations). It is the 
responsibility of  the licensing authority to 
advertise applications for new licences and 
full variation applications on its website from 
the day after they are received. 

Every licensing authority must be able 
to accept electronic applications to comply 
with the EU Provision of  Services Regulations 
1990. Where applications come in online, the 
licensing authority is responsible for sharing 
them with responsible authorities in a timely 
manner as set out in regulations. However, in 
the case of  postal applications, applicants 
themselves must distribute applications to all 
responsible authorities, licensing authorities 
application forms should therefore include 
addresses for responsible authorities. 

 There are four key parts to a premises 
licence application:

• the application fee

• the operating schedule, where the 
applicant details how they propose 
to operate and promote the licensing 
objectives 

• a detailed plan of  the premises

• the consent of  the person designated 
as the premises supervisor (DPS) 
if  alcohol is to be sold.

Since 2017 personal applicants for 
premises licences (such as sole traders 
or partnerships) also have to demonstrate 
they have a right to work in the UK as part 
of  their application process.

Page 48



27          Licensing Act 2003

Operating schedule 
An operating schedule is an important part 
of  a premises licence (or club premises 
certificate) setting out how the applicant 
will promote the licensing objectives. It is 
good practice for applicants to discuss 
their operating schedules with officers from 
the appropriate responsible authorities 
before an application is submitted so that 
any potential issues can be identified early 
on and advice given. There is no rule to 
prevent ward councillors being involved 
in these discussions, providing they do 
not subsequently sit on a licensing sub-
committee which considers an application 
they have been involved in 
[...]
nces last indefinitely. 

• Applicants must demonstrate they 
have a right to work in the UK.

A personal licence is granted to an individual 
to make a sale of  alcohol, or to authorise 
others to make sales of  alcohol from licenced 
premises. Whilst all sales of  alcohol must 
be made by or under the authority of  a 
personal licence holder, not everyone who 
makes a sale has to hold a personal licence. 
A personal licence holder will need to give 
‘meaningful’ authorisation for the sale of  
alcohol by non-licence holders which could 
mean either by being on the premises, or 
by written permission from the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) or another 
personal licence holder. 

In a similar way to a driving licence, a 
personal licence is ‘portable’ and is not 
attached to a specific premises. Personal 
licence holders no longer have to apply for 
a renewal of  their licence, meaning it lasts 
in perpetuity unless it is surrendered by the 
licence holder, or revoked/suspended by the 
licensing authority, or a court. 

To qualify to be a personal licence holder 
applicants must be over 18 and hold 
a licensing qualification that has been 
accredited by the Secretary of  State, the 
intention being that licence holders are 
aware of  licensing law and the wider social 
responsibilities attached to the sale of  alcohol.

Applicants will also need to prove their 
right to work in the UK and submit a police 
disclosure check with their application. If  
there are relevant current offences (as set out 
in Schedule 4 to the Act), the police can make 
a representation against the application on 

crime prevention grounds. If  the police make 
a representation then there will be a hearing 
on the application. 

A court can order a licence to be forfeited or 
suspended for up to six months following a 
conviction for one of  the relevant offences. 
New powers introduced in 2017 allow 
licensing authorities to also suspend or revoke 
personal licences following a convi
[...]
ecords must be made available 
on request to the Police or Licensing Authority on request.   

 

17.    The premises licence holder must ensure that an incident and refusals reporting system 
is maintained on the premises to record all incidents of anti-social behaviour, crime & 
disorder, refusals of service and admissions and ejections from the premises.  Records 
must be produced on request to responsible authorities.  Records must be kept for a 
minimum of 12 months.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 82



 

 11 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Ref:  July 2017 7245 
 
     

 

Page 83





 

 

Appendix 5 

 

No: BGA000006 

 

BINGO PREMISES LICENCE 
 

This licence is issued under section 164 of the Gambling Act 2005 by 

 

TAUNTON DEANE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

The Licensing Unit, The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton. TA1 1HE. 

 

 

Part 1 – Details of person to whom licence is issued 

This premises licence is issued to: 

Mecca Bingo Limited  
 

 

of the following address: 

Statesman House 

Stafferton Way 

Maidenhead 

Berkshire 

SL6 1AY 

 

 

 

 

 

who holds an operating licence which has been given the following operating licence number by 
the Gambling Commission: 

 

006-002396-N-103223-001 

 

 

Part 2 – Details of the premises in respect of which the licence is issued 

Facilities for gambling may be provided in accordance with this licence on the following premises: 

Mecca Bingo Ltd 

Corporation Street 

Taunton 

Somerset 

TA1 4AH 

 

 

 

 

Part 3 – Premises Licence Details 

This licence came into effect on: 23 October 2012 

 

Page 85



 

 

This licence is of unlimited duration  

 

This licence has been re-issued following the grant of an application to vary the licence. 

 

The variations to the licence take effect on: 23 October 2012      

 

 

The following conditions have been attached to the licence by the issuing authority under section 
169(1)(a) of the Gambling Act 2005: 

 

None 

 

 

The following conditions, which w
[...]
e or permit the taxi meter to be 
tampered or altered with intent to mislead. 

71 £1,000 

8. You must not obstruct a police officer or officer of the licensing 
authority. 

73(1)(a) £1,000 

9. You must not, without reasonable excuse, fail to comply with a 
police officer or officer of the licensing authority. 

73(1)(b) £1,000 

10. You must not, without reasonable excuse, fail to give assistance 
or information to a police officer or officer of the licensing 
authority which they may reasonably require. 

73(1)(c) £1,000 

 

 

Page 101




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee
	5 Licensing Update Report
	Appendix 1 staffing update
	Appendix 2 licences and notices
	Appendix 3 LGA councillors handbook
	Appendix 4 Sample LA2003 premises licence
	Appendix 5 Sample GA2005 licence
	Appendix 6 Sample street trading consent
	Appendix 7 Sample HC PH drivers licence
	Appendix 8 Sample hackney carriage licence






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Licensing Committee, 16 09 2019 

 

SWT Licensing Committee - 16 September 2019 
 

Present: Councillor Kelly Durdan (Chair)  

 Councillors Sarah Wakefield, Marcus Barr, Caroline Ellis, Marcia Hill, 
Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Martin Peters, Ray Tully and Brenda Weston 
(In place of Libby Lisgo) 

Officers: Clare Rendell and John Rendell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Alan Wedderkopp 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

9.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors P Bolton, L Lisgo and A Milne. 
 

10.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 24 June 2019 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

11.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Barr All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke  



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 16 09 2019 

 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

12.   Public Participation  
 
Mr Mike Davis spoke to the Committee in regards to tax evasion within the local 
taxi trade. 
 
Dear Committee members, 
 
A1 Ace Transport Services have for the last decade brought to the attention of 
the Council the widespread VAT evasion within the local taxi trade.  The two prior 
Licensing Managers, Julia Braeburn and Ian Carter, had also introduced illegal 
policies which we had to fight, from pricing policies to overcharging of fees, both 
of which John Rendell could explain what happened to the policies and officers. 
 
Last year the Licensing Department agreed to launch an investigation in to the 
illegal “competitive advantage” of our tax evading competitors.  There was 
agreement that operators who were evading tax in this way were not “fit and 
proper” and therefore should not hold a license.  
 
It seemed that the investigation had ground to a halt even though the Council had 
written to all operators, nothing would happen.  On several levels this was wrong 
and if not followed through, it would leave the authority of the Council somewhat 
weakened in the eyes of those who flouted the law. 
 
From our perspective the situation had reached the point where we were 
prepared to take the Council through a legal process for knowingly failing to 
operate the Licensing regime as laid out in the terms and conditions. 
 
If we could not find a way forward, it would be the second time that we would take 
the Council through a legal process.  The first being the illegal setting of fees, 
which ended up with the tax payer having to spend £20,000 on a National Audit 
Office investigation.  In the report Taunton Deane Borough Council (TDBC) were 
found to be in denial as to the law and had not showed any speed in fixing their 
illegal position.  His comment of ‘but for the tenacity of Mr Davis I was in no doubt 
that TDBC would still be setting fees illegally’ proved that I did not back down 
when I was sure of my position.  James Button the well-known Licensing Lawyer 
had agreed to represent me should Somerset West and Taunton Council (SWT) 
not proceed with getting rid of operators who were clearly operating outside the 
law. 
 
In short you knew operators were evading VAT payments and were not doing 
anything about it.  There had been more than sufficient time to do something 
about it. 
 
The Licensing Specialist responded with the following:- 
 
The purpose of Licensing was the protection of the public.  He explained that any 
member of the public stepping into a motor vehicle driven by a stranger, must be 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 16 09 2019 

 

able to trust the driver.  He highlighted: Were they honest?  Were they 
competent?  Were they safe?  Were they trustworthy?  
As required by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, we 
must not grant a taxi or private hire driver licence unless we were satisfied that 
the applicant: 

 Had held a driving licence for a minimum of 12 months; 

 Had the right to work in the UK; and 

 Was a ‘fit and proper person’. 
 

The legislation did not define what a ‘fit and proper person’ was or what the 
Council must consider in reaching that verdict so it was at the Council’s 
discretion.  There were however, naturally, common practices across Councils, 
such as: 

 Criminal record check – covered by the ‘DBS check’; 

 Driving licence checks for existence of any endorsements e.g. points; 

 Results of medical examination (carried out by doctor); and 

 Knowledge test. 
 

It followed that once a person was licensed as a driver, that their licence would 
be revoked if they no longer held a valid driving licence, did not have the right to 
work in the UK or were no longer considered ‘fit and proper’.  
Mr Davis’ argument was that ‘if they were fiddling their taxes, how did you know if 
they were not fiddling their customers?’ 
 
To be clear, the Council did not have to satisfy itself that drivers and owners of 
taxi and private hire vehicles had their tax affairs in order.  
He advised that a business needed to be registered for VAT when its taxable 
turnover was more than £85,000.  According to Mr Davis, it was reasonable to 
expect taxi businesses with 4 or more licensed vehicles to generate income 
above £85,000 and therefore a VAT registration was necessary.  There were 
around 8 businesses and taxi radio circuits each with 4 or more vehicles; ergo 7 
businesses which Mr Davis believed should be VAT registered. 
Clearly it was of some concern if there were businesses operating locally who 
were breaking the law.  It was on that basis that an investigation into Mr Davis’ 
allegations began around August 2018, the aims of which were: 

 To identify businesses who should be VAT registered; 

 To report to Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) businesses 
who were not registered but should be; and 

 To seek to instigate, suspend or revoke an individual’s drivers licence if it 
was judged that they were no longer ‘fit and proper’. 
 

A questionnaire was sent to the 8 drivers/operators with 4 or more licensed 
vehicles to establish whether VAT registration was required.  Unfortunately, not 
all the recipients of the letter were co-operative and the investigation dragged on 
a number of months, coinciding with the formation of the New Council and 
reorganisation.  Mr Davis was contacted in January 2019 to be advised that the 
investigation would be put on hold until the service had become stable.  At that 
point, 1 referral had been made to HMRC, 2 companies were confirmed to be 
VAT registered and further enquiries would continue into the other 5. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 16 09 2019 

 

During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors appreciated the concerns raised by Mr Davis, however, the 
responsibility to monitor VAT fell with HMRC and that it wasn’t appropriate 
for SWT to check whether operators were registered for VAT. 
Mr Davis explained that as operators had to apply to be licensed, it was 
not unreasonable to ask if applicants were VAT registered as part of the 
application process. 

 Councillors queried whether Mr Davis had already reported the companies 
he believed not to be registered to HMRC? 
Yes he had but HMRC could not divulge any information on the 
investigations to him and it appeared that nothing was ever done. 

 Councillors agreed that it was a difficult situation and that officers should 
seek legal advice. 

 The Licensing Specialist would seek legal advice on what fell within the 
definition of ‘fit and proper person’. 

 Mr Davis advised the Committee that he had made his position clear and 
that it was a moral question and that SWT should include VAT registration 
within the ‘fit and proper’ criteria. 

 

13.   Licensing Update Report  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 The Licensing Specialist advised the Committee that since the agenda had 
been published, he had recruited additional resource for the team on a 
temporary basis. 

 The Chair advised the Committee that she had requested a meeting with 
the Head of Customer, Case Manager Lead and Licensing Specialist to 
discuss resource within the team.  She requested that if any of the 
Committee had any comments to be raised, to contact her and she would 
pass those on. 
Councillors supported the Chair and her request to meet with the Head of 
Customer to discuss resource and raised concern on the team’s workload. 

 Councillors requested that taxi licences were updated as a whole, as they 
had seen several badges that still had the old logos on them.  They also 
queried whether vehicle door stickers could be included in the pack issued 
with the taxi badges. 
The Licensing Specialist reminded the Committee that he had compiled a 
work plan which included all the projects that were in the pipeline and how 
the work load had been prioritised.  He further explained that there were 
two taxi regimes being operated within the District and that the work to 
amalgamate the two regimes was high on the list of project work to be 
carried out.  He advised that he wanted to carry out the work in smaller 
sections as that would make the work easier to manage and ensure it was 
completed in a timely manner. 

 Councillors sympathised with the Licensing Specialist and agreed that the 
work needed to be carried out on joining the two taxi zones would take 
time and would require consultation with the taxi operators from across 
both zones to ensure that concerns were addressed. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 16 09 2019 

 

 Councillors queried what progress had been made on the request to 
licence a tuk tuk operator within the District. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that work had been done to see what 
other Councils had implemented through similar requests.  He had 
concerns on how safe it would be to operate within the towns and advised 
that proper checks would need to be made.  A new policy would also need 
to be written and brought back to Committee at a later date. 

 Councillors shared the concerns of the Licensing Specialist on the safety 
of tuk tuks and suggested that if a policy was written up for their use, then 
it should be for electric vehicles only. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee noted the Licensing Update Report. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm) 
 
 


